

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 21-5081

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

HILLARY FOR AMERICA and CORRECT THE RECORD,

Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:19-cv-02336-JEB
Before the Honorable James E. Boasberg, District Court Judge

INTERVENOR-APPELLEES' PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF

Marc Erik Elias (D.C. Bar No. 442007)
Aria C. Branch (D.C. Bar No. 1014541)
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200
Counsel for Intervenor-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
ISSUE PRESENTED	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	9
1. Powers and duties of the FEC.....	9
2. FEC regulations provide clear and strict definitions as to when an internet communication may be deemed a reportable in-kind contribution.....	10
3. FEC decisions regarding rulemaking and in evaluating administrative complaints are entitled to deference.....	13
4. Relevant FEC Reporting Regulations	14
B. Factual Background	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	23
A. CLC and Kelley lack standing because they failed to establish an injury-in-fact.....	26
1. CLC and Kelley have not been deprived of any factual information sufficient to show informational injury.....	28
2. The re-classification of Correct the Record’s already-disclosed expenditures would not result in the disclosure of any additional factual information.....	30
3. CLC and Kelley’s attempt to manufacture standing by “trimming the sails” on their theory of coordination fails.....	33
B. The District Court properly found that <i>Wertheimer</i> and the cases that followed foreclose CLC and Kelley’s claim of informational injury.....	36
C. The District Court did not conclude that a request for a legal determination always forecloses an informational injury-in-fact.....	45
D. Contrary to what Appellants now claim, CLC did not plead a separate and discrete organizational injury and, even if it had, no such injury would be cognizable.....	47
E. Kelley’s alleged harm is not redressable.....	50

CONCLUSION.....51
LOCAL RULE 32(g)(1) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air All. Houston v. U.S. Chem. & Safety Hazard Investigation Bd.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019).....	35, 49
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5, 14, 35, 40, 41, 44, 46
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005).....	30, 43, 44
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	14
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-02336-JEB, Doc. No. 42 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2020).....	7, 19, 34
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	28, 30
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	35, 36, 46
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	30
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Common Cause v. Schmitt</i> , 512 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1980), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 455 U.S. 129 (1982).....	13
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34, 37

<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27, 48, 49
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	24, 27, 35, 40
<i>FEC v. DSCC</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	14
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	13
<i>Free Speech for People v. FEC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020).....	37, 44, 45, 51
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.D.C. 2020).....	27
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27, 48
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	26, 50
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003).....	30, 42, 43, 44
<i>Lawyers’ Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 848 F. App’x 428 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	48
<i>Maloney v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50

<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	41, 42
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	27
<i>Vroom v. FEC</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....	28, 29
<i>W. Sur. Co. v. U.S. Eng'g Constr., LLC</i> , 955 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
* <i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)....	2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 22, 23, 24, 30, 33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30101	9
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)	15, 31
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)	23
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	4, 10
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	14
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	9, 10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 C.F.R. § (4)(i)(A)	16
11 C.F.R. § 100.26	11, 12
11 C.F.R. § 100.73	20
11 C.F.R. § 104.3	15, 31
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(A)-(B).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(B).....	33
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)-(4).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 104.13(b)(2).....	16, 17
11 C.F.R. § 109.20	12, 13
11 C.F.R. § 109.21	12, 13, 20
70 Fed. Reg. 16967 (Apr. 4, 2005)	12
71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (Apr. 12, 2006)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976).....	14
Matter Under Review 6729.....	11
Matter Under Review 7023.....	11
